

2 November 2021

[REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]

Dear [REDACTED]

**LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL INFORMATION AND MEETINGS ACT Request: 2021-105**

Thank you for your email of 11 October 2021 to the Carterton District Council requesting the following information:

1. *“ A list of all facilities, as well as administrative & miscellaneous buildings owned or administered by your Council that burn fossil fuels or that are heated by fossil fuels burned offsite (for example, in an energy centre that supplies heat to your facility), with a breakdown for each such facility of fossil fuel type, region, size of heat plant (MW), CO2 emissions, and any Discharge to Air consents held for this activity.*
2. *An outline of any plans that your Council or the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Authority have to transition these institutions off fossil fuels, including the names of these institutions, the proposed timing of the transition, and the transition plan.”*

Your request has been considered under the Local Government Official Information and Meeting Act 1987 (the Act).

In response to questions 1 and 2 of your request, the Carterton District Council (CDC) does not have any buildings that heated by fossil fuels other than by electricity. The CDC's energy provider is Mercury Energy.

As requested, a table which lists all facilities heated by electricity that are owned or administered by CDC is attached as **Appendix A**.

Please note, the Council now proactively publishes OIA responses on our website. As such, we may publish this response on our website after five working days. Your name and contact details will be removed.

Thank you again for your email/letter. You have the right to ask an Ombudsman to review this decision. You can do this by writing to [info@ombudsman.parliament.nz](mailto:info@ombudsman.parliament.nz) or Office of the Ombudsman, PO Box 10152, Wellington 6143.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Geoff Hamilton". The signature is fluid and cursive, with a horizontal line underlining the name.

Geoff Hamilton  
**Chief Executive**  
**Carterton District Council**

RELEASED UNDER LGOIMA

## Appendix A

List of all CDC facilities heated by electricity	
49 Dalefield Road	23 Holloway Street Carterton 5713
828A Dalefield Road	Sewerage Pump 75 Park Road Carterton 5713
50 Holloway Street	Rest Rooms 32 Memorial Square Carterton 5713
Lincoln Road	Pump Shed 90 High Street North Carterton 5713
80 Holloway Street	Municipal Offices Holloway Street Carterton 5713
Street Lighting	Nth Park Floodlights 95 High Street South Carterton 5713
Carrington Park Rink 95 High Street South Carterton 5713	Dressing Sheds 1 High Street South Carterton 5713
Diamond St Pumping Station 22 Diamond Street Carterton 5713	Pumping Stn 7 Hilton Road Carterton 5713
Refuse Tip 26 Dalefield Road Carterton 5713	G/L Cubicle On Cnr - Opp 133 Lincoln Road Carterton 5713
Hughan Pl Pumping Station 46 Costley Street Carterton 5713	Sewerage Pump Station Victoria Street Carterton 5713
Swimming Baths Pembroke Street Carterton 5713	Cdc Sewerage Pump OMarran Sub A/133 Kent Street Carterton 5713
Water Treatment Kaipatangata Road Carterton 5713	Sextons Quarters Chester Road Clareville Carterton 5713
New Pump 230 Belvedere Road Carterton 5713	Millennium Park 125 High Street North Carterton 5713
Pumping Station 80 Brooklyn Road Carterton 5713	81 Frederick Street Carterton 5713
Pump 21 Rhodes Street Carterton 5713	Council Sewage Pump 1 Endelave Way Carterton 5713
Sewer Pump 40 Richmond Road Carterton 5713	Sewerage Pump Station 37 Armstrong Avenue Carterton 5713
Sewage Pumping Station Waingawa Road Carterton 5713	Sleepout 7 Woodlands Road RD 2 Carterton 5792
Info & Art Centre 29 Holloway Street Carterton 5713	Lot 48 10 Mill Grove Clareville Carterton 5713
Water Booster Pump Unit 1 Plimsoll Street Carterton 5713	Sewerage Plant Pump 7 Dalefield Road Carterton 5713
Pump Waingawa State Highway 2 Carterton 5951	CDC PUMP STATION Brooklyn Road Carterton 5713
PO BOX 9 Carterton 5743	(IRRIGATION) 3 Dalefield Road Carterton 5713
5 Holloway Street Carterton 5713	SEWER PUMP 20 Mill Grove Clareville Carterton 5713
ST JOHN AMBULANCE ASSN Holloway Street Carterton 5713	Pumping supply 2759 State Highway 2 Carterton 5792
BOX 307310 Hartley Ave Carterton Carterton 5713	Pumping Station 13 Madison Street Carterton 5713